WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Public School Contracts Law, 

N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq., the Board has determined that RFP Solutions, Inc., having 

offices at 10-F Greenwood Avenue, Woodbury, NJ  08096, is the lowest responsible and 

responsive Bidder for the Project, with a Lump Sum Base Bid of $44,100.00 (Forty Four 

Thousand One Hundred Dollars), and four alternate bids as follows: 

Alternate 1 $18,082.00 (Eighteen Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars) 

Alternate 2 $18,635.00 (Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five  

Dollars) 

Alternate 3 $14,535.00 (Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Five  

Dollars) 

Alternate 4 $  8,047.00 (Eight Thousand Forty-Seven Dollars) 

Continued………… 

Continued…. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board make the following award of 

contract: 

RFP Solutions, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Project, for 

the total contract sum of $103,399.00 (One Hundred Three 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars),  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this award is subject to RFP Solutions, Inc. 

executing the Owner/Contractor Agreement for the Project, and providing 

Performance/Payment Bonds and an Insurance Certificate(s) evidencing coverages in 

accordance with the Project Specifications (“Contract Documents”);